

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY,	:	No. 16-259C
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Judge Davis
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

---

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE UNITED STATES' COUNTERCLAIM**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY  
Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT  
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE  
MARC S. SACKS  
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN  
PHILLIP SELIGMAN  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

*Attorneys for the United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I.    The Affordable Care Act ..... 4

        A.    Overview ..... 4

        B.    The ACA’s Premium Stabilization Programs (the “3Rs”) ..... 4

            1.    The Reinsurance and Risk Adjustment Programs ..... 4

            2.    The Risk Corridors Program ..... 6

        C.    Cost-Sharing Reduction Reconciliations ..... 7

    II.   Colorado Health and Meritus’ Participation in the ACA..... 7

        A.    The CO-OP Program..... 7

        B.    Colorado Health and Meritus’ Participation in the ACA..... 8

    III.  Prior Risk Corridors Litigation ..... 8

    IV.  Colorado Health and Meritus’ Litigation in This Case..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    The Court Has Jurisdiction to Adjudicate the United States’ Offsets ..... 10

        A.    Federal Law Requires the Court to Offset the United States’ ACA Claims  
            Against Colorado Health and Meritus’ ACA Claims ..... 11

        B.    The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Apply ..... 13

            1.    The McCarran-Ferguson Act Is Inapplicable Because the United  
                States’ Offset Rights Arise from Federal Common Law, Not an  
                “Act of Congress” ..... 15

            2.    The McCarran-Ferguson Act is Inapplicable Because the United  
                States’ Substantive Rights Derive from the ACA ..... 15

3.	The McCarran-Ferguson Act is Inapplicable Because No Conflict Exists Between Federal and State Jurisdictional Statutes .....	16
4.	The State Laws Relied on By Colorado Health and Meritus Do Not Regulate the Business of Insurance.....	19
5.	The Court’s Jurisdictional Statutes Do Not “Invalidate, Impair, or Supersede” State Court Jurisdictional Statutes .....	20
6.	The Federal Arbitration Act Cases Cited By Colorado Health and Meritus Are Unpersuasive .....	21
II.	The United States is Entitled to Interest on Unpaid Federal Debts .....	24
A.	The United States Seeks Payment of Federal Debts, Not Prejudgment Interest.....	25
B.	State Law Does Not Reverse Preempt Federal Law Requiring Interest on Unpaid Federal Debts .....	25
III.	Colorado Health’s Arguments Against this Court Applying Federal Law Lack Merit.....	28
A.	The Court Need Not Create New Law for Colorado Health Because Federal Common Law Exists Already.....	28
B.	The United States’ Offsets Do Not Affect State Priority Schemes .....	29
C.	Colorado Law Is Consistent With Federal Law in Permitting Offset.....	31
IV.	Meritus Could Not Offset Its Debts in 2017 Against a Judgment Not Yet Awarded .....	32
V.	Denial of the United States’ Offsets Would Be Futile Because the Treasury Would Still Be Required to Offset Federal Debts Before Paying Any Judgment .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) ..... 20

*Amsouth Bank v. Dale*, 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 23, 28

*Atlantic Contracting Co. v. United States*, 35 Ct. Cl. 30 (1899) ..... 17

*Barnett Bank*, 517 U.S. at 39 ..... 19, 20

*Bennett v. Liberty Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.*, 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*Blake Constr. Co. v. United States*, 585 F.2d 998 (Ct. Cl. 1978) ..... 17

*Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States*, 729 Fed. Appx. 939 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United States*, 131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017) ..... 13, 38

*Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Tennessee Ins. Co. v. Balzano*, 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992) ..... 35, 36

*Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States*, 327 U.S. 536 (1946) ..... 17, 34

*City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat. Gypsum Co.*, 515 U.S. 189 (1995) ..... 30

*Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States*, 318 U.S. 363 (1943) ..... 33

*Comm’r of Ins. v. Munich Am. Reinsurance Co.*, 429 Mass. 140, 142, 706 N.E.2d 694 (1999) ..... 34

*Conway v. United States*, 145 Fed. Cl. 514 (2019) ..... 34, 36, 37

*Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.*, 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 26, 27

*Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*, 508 U.S. 491 (1993) ..... 19, 24, 30, 31

*FDIC v. Liberty Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.*, 806 F.2d 961 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 34

*Frantz Equip. Co. v. United States*, 122 Ct. Cl. 622 (1952) ..... 18

*Frantz Equip. Co. v. United States.*, 105 F. Supp. 490 (Ct. Cl. 1952) ..... 17

*Gratiot v. United States*, 40 U.S. 336, 370 (1841) ..... 20, 33

*Greene v. United States*, 124 Fed. Cl. 636 (2015) ..... 39

*Greene v. United States*, 440 F. 3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... passim

*Grimes v. Crown Life Ins. Co.*, 857 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 23, 25

*Gross v. Weingarten*, 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 23, 25, 28

*Hawthorne Savs. F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co. of Ill.*, 421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States*, 150 Fed. Cl. 233 (2020) ..... passim

*Humana Inc. v. Forsyth*, 525 U.S. 299 (1999) ..... 19, 22, 25, 30

<i>In re Liquidation of Pine Top Ins. Co.</i> , 322 Ill. App. 3d 693 (2001).....	31
<i>In re Liquidation of Realex Grp. N.V.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) .....	34
<i>J.G.B. Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 118 Ct. Cl. 91(1950) .....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	9, 21
<i>Lam, Inc. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 718 F.2d 1056, 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) .....	13, 38
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 939 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017) .....	13, 38
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	6, 14
<i>Milliman, Inc. v. Roof</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D. Ky. 2018).....	26
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017).....	13, 38
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Preuss v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 1293 (Ct. Cl. 1969).....	7, 18
<i>Prudential Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 1118 (1992) .....	35
<i>R.I. Insurers' Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d at 620-22.....	21
<i>Safety Nat'l Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> ,	
587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Sanofi-Aventis v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Scott v. Armstrong</i> , 146 U.S. 499 (1892).....	34, 35
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Richardson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in &amp; for Cty. of Clark</i> ,	
454 P.3d 1260 (Nev. 2019).....	27
<i>Stephens v. American Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Suel v. Sec. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 192 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	26, 31
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Se.</i> , 137 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	33

*United States v. Munsey Trust Co.*, 332 U.S. 234, 240 (1947)..... 15, 17, 20  
*United States v. Testan*, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 17  
*UnitedHealthcare of N.Y., Inc. v. Lacewell*, 967 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 15, 21  
*Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green*, 329 U.S. 156 (1946) ..... 31, 32  
*West Virginia v. United States*, 479 U.S. 305 (1987) ..... 30

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1012 ..... 7, 19, 20, 24, 25  
 28 U.S.C. § 1208 ..... 18, 22  
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 ..... 22  
 28 U.S.C. § 2508 ..... 7, 15, 16  
 28 U.S.C. § 1503 ..... 15, 16, 18, 22  
 31 U.S.C. § 3728 ..... 39  
 42 U.S.C. § 18041 ..... 8, 10, 12  
 42 U.S.C. § 18042 ..... 12  
 42 U.S.C. § 18061 ..... 9, 10  
 42 U.S.C. § 18062 ..... 11  
 42 U.S.C. § 18063 ..... 9, 10

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 30.18..... 8, 29  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215..... 8, 29  
 45 C.F.R. § 30.18..... 28, 29

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-612 ..... 18, 22, 24  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-638 ..... 22  
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-504 ..... 19, 22, 24  
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-529 ..... 22, 35, 36, 37  
 Health Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 Final Rules,  
 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014) ..... 37

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,  
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (March 11, 2013)..... 11

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,  
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) ..... 10
